SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Special Joint meeting of the Planning Commission and
Business Park North Committee on Monday, October 29, 2012 at 6:00 pm, in the Council

Chambers, Second Floor, Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton WI.

AGENDA:

1. Callto Order

2. Jeff Davis requests site plan approval to construct an addition to the building owned by Tom
Haag at 441 Business Park Circle.

3. Future agenda items.

4. Adjournment.

Donna Olson, Mayor — Chair, Planning Commission
Keith Comstock — Chair, Business Park North Committee

10/25/12mps

Packets sent to:

Planning Commission Business Park North Committee

Mayor Donna Olson, Chair Keith Comstock, Chamber Rep., Chair
Eric Hohol, Council member, Vice-Chair Randy Olson, Chamber Board President
Ron Christianson, Council member Dave Phillips, Chamber Executive Director
Eric Olstad, Council member Tim Swadley, Council member

Scott Truehl, Citizen Member Greg Jenson, Council member

Todd Krcma, Citizen Member Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director

Rollie Odland, Citizen Member Rodney Scheel, Planning Director

cc: Zoning Administrator Michael Stacey (2 Packets)

Utilities Director Bob Kardasz (Packet)
Stoughton Newspapers (fax)

City Attorney Matt Dregne (email)

Department Heads & Council Members (email)
Pili Hougan (email)

Area Towns (email)

Derek Westby (email)

Jeff Davis (email)

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 608-873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619  www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

October 25, 2012

Davis Steel Buildings, Inc.
Jeff Davis

3482 Orvold Park Drive
McFarland, WI. 53558

Dear Mr. Davis:

| have completed areview of the proposed building addition for Thomas Haag, 441 Business Park Circle,

Lot 29, Business Park North - Plansreceived 10-25-12. As noted, additional information may be required
to be provided or shown on the plan. A joint meeting is planned for Monday, October 29, 2012 of which

you will receive notice.

Zoning Code Reguirements:

1.

10.
11.

12.

The property at 441 Business Park Circleis zoned Pl — Planned Industrial. Indoor private storageis
permitted within the Pl district. Thereisno change of use proposed.

The Comprehensive Plan Planned Land Use Map indicates this property as planned industrial whichis
consistent with the use and zoning.

The proposed building meets the setback requirements of the Pl district.

The parking requirement for an indoor storage use is one space per 2,000 sgquare feet of gross floor
area. The building requires9 parking spaces. Eight parking spaces are shown. See#9 below.
Parking stalls are required to be a minimum of 9 feet wide with a minimum length of 18 feet. The
plan meets this requirement.

Aislewidth isrequired to be 24 feet for 90 degree parking. The plan meets this requirement.

A loading stall isrequired if deliveries from large trucks is anticipated. We have been informed that
no large truck deliveries are anticipated.

Per section 78-704 (13) (a), bicycle parking is required equal to 10% of the automobile parking space
requirement. There are specific requirements related to bicycle parking in section 78-704 (13) (b).
One bicycle parking space is required and is delineated on the plan.

Section 78-704(14) offers a potential reduction in automobile parking spaces based on specific
criteria. Information will need to be provided to meet thisrequirement. Werecommend the
Planning Commission approve thereduction in parking by one stall as presented.

There are no bufferyard requirements when adjacent properties are the same zoning classification.

A landscaping plan will need to be provided that meets the requirements of article VI of the city
zoning code for the building addition. Forty points of landscaping are required for each (prorated)
100 feet of newly added building foundation perimeter. Sixty points of landscaping are required for
every newly added (prorated) 20 parking stalls or 10,000 square feet of pavement (whichever yields
the greater landscaping requirement). These requirements have been met.

Section 78-704(6)(c) provides the following requirements related to parking and traffic circulation
arealighting: “Parking and traffic circulation areas serving 6 or more vehicles shall belit so asto



13.

14.

15.
16.

ensure the safe and efficient use of said areas during the hours of use. Anillumination level of
between 0.4 and 1.0 footcandles is recommended for said areas, and said illumination shall not exceed
the standards of section 78-707.” Section 78-707, Exterior lighting standards, requires a maximum
average on-site lighting of 2.4 footcandles and a maximum of 0.5 footcandles at the property line. A
compliant photometric plan has been provided.

We have been informed that a dumpster is not needed on-site. A gated dumpster enclosureis
necessary in the future for any dumpster located on-site.

A stormwater management and erosion control plan, application and fees have been submitted for this
redevelopment. Dane County Land Conservation, the City’s consultant, will review the plan and
perform inspections.

Contact Stoughton Utilities for questions related to electric, water and wastewater upgrades.

State approved plans and appropriate City of Stoughton building permits are required before
construction but are not necessary to begin the City review process.

Business Park Covenants:

The following items are contained in the Business Park Covenants and will need to be addressed as noted:

1.

2.

Plan Submittal

a. Name and mailing address of developer/owner. Provided

b. Utilitiesand utility right of way easements. Easements are shown.

c. Exterior signs. None anticipated.

d. Exterior Lighting. Plan provided.

e. Clearing, grading, and drainage plan showing proposed clearing limits, existing and proposed
contours at two foot intervals. This requirement should be taken care of as part of the erosion
control plan.

f. Site statistics, including site square footage, percent of site coverage' s and percent of park or open
space. Provided.

g. All exterior materials and colors, including manufacturer’ s name and catalogue numbers or
samples of the same. The exterior will be the same as the existing building.

h. Location and dimensions of all proposed outdoor storage areas, and the location and dimensions of
al fencing and screening. None anticipated.

Development Standards

a. “All eectrical and air conditioning structures, including towers and air handling units, regardless
of location and whether on the roof or otherwise, shall be concealed by landscaping or by
decorative screening materials which form an integral part of the design.” The electrical
transformer and gas meter are shown to be screened.

b. All areasintended to be utilized for parking space and driveways shall be surfaced with
bituminous asphalt or concrete.” Expected.

c. “All parking stalls shall be marked with painted lines not less than 4” wide.” Expected.

d. “No parking areas will be permitted within the building set back lines with the following two
exceptions:

1 Office employee and visitor parking may be permitted within the front yard
setback lines subject to approval of the Committee. N/A

2. L ots bounded by more than one road may have parking areas within the building
set back lines along roads other than the one on which the building fronts subject
to approval by the Committee.” N/A



e. “A scaledrawing of any sign, trademark or advertising device to be used on any lot or the exterior
of any building or structure will be submitted to the Committee in triplicate for the written
approval by the Committee.” None anticipated.

f. “Thefront yard setback area shall be landscaped with an effective combination of trees, ground
cover and shrubbery. All unpaved areas not utilized for parking shall be landscaped in asimilar
manner. The entire area between the curb and a point 10 feet in back of the front property line
shall be landscaped, except for any access driveway in said area. Notwithstanding the above, the
entire area between the right-of-way and the building setback line shall be densely landscaped
with a combination of effective visual screening on all use areas.” Past approvals haverelied on
the zoning requirements. This requirement is at the discretion of the Committee.

g. “Areasused for parking shall be landscaped and/or fenced in such a manner as to interrupt or
screen said areas from view form access streets, freeways, and adjacent properties. Plant materias
used for this purpose shall consist of lineal or grouped masses of shrubs and/or trees.” This
requirement is at the discretion of the Committee.

h. “All outdoor storage shall be visually screened from access streets and adjacent property.” None
anticipated.

i. “Outdoor storage shall be meant to include parking of all company owned and operated vehicles,
with the exception of passenger vehicles.” None anticipated.

j. “All outdoor refuse collection areas shall be visually screened from access streets and adjacent
property by a complete opaque screen.” Need to verify.

k. “Architectural Review. The Business Park North Committee will take into account the appearance
of al buildings, parking areas and storage areas.”

3. Any other information considered pertinent by the Committee.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 608-646-0421

Sincerely,
City of Stoughton

Michael P. Stacey

Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator/Assistant Planner



